

Lebensmittelrechtliche Konformitätserklärung

Für unseren Artikel:

Sichtstreifenbtl.neutr.16+9x32cm

mit der folgenden Artikel-Nummer:

30982

Hiermit bestätigen wir auf der Grundlage der uns vorliegenden Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeitserklärung des Produzenten, dass die von uns oben genannten Artikel für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln geeignet sind und den dafür vorgesehenen Gesetzen sowie Richtlinien entsprechen.

Zum eigenen Schutz unserer Lieferquellen sind Vorlieferant und Untersuchungslabor sowie dritte beteiligte Personen unkenntlich gemacht. Die uns vorliegende Originalerklärung kann den zuständigen Behörden auf Verlangen zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

Unsere Bestätigung setzt voraus, dass der Packstoff sachgemäß weiterverarbeitet wird. Die spezielle Eignung dieses Packstoffes kann nur vom sachkundigen Füllguterzeuger oder Abpacker beurteilt werden.

Diese Konformitätserklärung ersetzt zuvor ausgestellte Konformitätserklärungen und besitzt eine allgemeine Gültigkeit ab Ausstellungsdatum bzw. bis zur Änderung der Gesetzeslage.

Göttingen, den 12.06.2025

Nette GmbH
Göttingen

Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeitserklärung des Lieferanten:

ANFANG LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLÄRUNG DES LIEFERANTEN

Declaration of Compliance

Issued by: [REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED]	To: Nette GmbH Elliehäuser Weg 7-11 37079 Göttingen Germany
--	--

Product description: Paper bags with BOPP fim window

Regulations and Guidelines

We confirm* that the product listed above complies with the requirements of the following regulations, recommendation and directive:

- Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 - on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
- Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 - on good manufacturing practice (GMP) for materials and articles intended to come into contact with foods
- German Recommendation XXXVI - on paper and board for food contact (BfR)
- Directive 94/62/EC - on packaging and packaging waste
- Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 - concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH)
- Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 for BOPP foil

*Confirmation made on the basis of the statement of suppliers of input raw materials.

OML (BOPP film):

Nº	Overall migration of low molecular substances	Units	Measured value	OML	Test conditions
1.	Migration of low molecular substances	mg/d m2	ND LOD=0.8	10	10 days 60 °C with 10% ethanol
2.	Migration of low molecular substances	mg/d m2	ND LOD=0.8	10	10 days 60 °C with 3% acetic acid
3.	Migration of low molecular substances	mg/d m2	ND LOD=1.0	10	10 days 60 °C with vegetable oil (95% ethanol)
4.	Migration of low molecular substances	mg/d m2	< 0.1	10	10 days 40 °C w

SML(BOPP film):

Nette GmbH
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028
USt-Id-Nr.: DE249606280
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633 838

Wir sind
FSC®-zertifiziert.
TUEV-COC-001347
FSC® C144366
Nur die als solche
gekennzeichneten Artikel
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.



Nr	Specific migration – Name of the index	Units	Measured value	SML	Test conditions
1.	Specific migration - formaldehyde	mg/k g	< 0.005	15	10 days 40 °C with 10% ethanol
2.	Specific migration - formaldehyde	mg/k g	< 0.009	15	10 days 40 °C with 3% acetic acid
3.	Specific migration - formaldehyde	mg/k g	< 0.16	15	10 days 40 °C with vegetable oil (95% ethanol)
4.	Specific migration – primary aromatic amines	mg/k g	< 0.01	< 0.01	10 days 40 °C with 10% ethanol
5.	Specific migration – primary aromatic amines	mg/k g	ND LOD=0,00015	< 0.01	10 days 60 °C with 3% acetic acid
6.	Specific migration – primary aromatic amines	mg/k g	< 0.01	< 0.01	10 days 40 °C with 95% ethanol
7.	Specific migration - metals	mg/k g	Ba <0.003 Co < 0.0005 Cu – 0.01 Fe – 0.022 Li < 0.001 Mn < 0.003 Zn < 0.005 Al < 0.005 Ni – 0.002	Ba - 1 Co – 0.05 Cu – 5 Fe - 48 Li – 0.6 Mn – 0.6 Zn - 5 Al - 1.0 Ni - 0.02	10 days 40 °C with 10% ethanol
8.	Specific migration - metals	mg/k g	Ba <0.012 Co – ND LOD=0.00001 Cu < 0.0007 Fe < 0.02 Li < 0.00051 Mn < 0.0007 Zn < 0.02 Al <0.02 Ni – 0.00024 Sb – ND LOD=0.00005 As – 0.00032 Cd - ND LOD=0.00001 Ca – 0.3 Cr <0.0007	Ba - 1 Co – 0.05 Cu – 5 Fe - 48 Li – 0.6 Mn – 0.6 Zn – 5 Al – 1.0 Ni – 0.02 Sb – 0.04 ND	10 days 60 °C with 3% acetic acid

			Eu – ND LOD=0.00001 Gd – ND LOD=0.00001 La – ND LOD=0.00001 Pb – 0.0060 Mg – ND LOD=0.1 Hg – ND LOD=0.00001 K <0.3 Na – 0.58 Tb – ND LOD=0.00001 Ammonium <0.3	(LOD=0 .01) ND (LOD=0 .002) - ND (LOD=0 .002) Eu – 0.05 Gd – 0.05 La – 0.05 ND (LD=0. 01) - ND (LOD=0 .01) - - ND (LOD=0 .05) -	
9.	Specific migration - metals	mg/k g	Ba <0.003 Co <0.0005 Cu – 0.01 Fe – 0.022 Li < 0.001 Mn < 0.003 Zn < 0.005 Al < 0.005 Ni – 0.002	Ba - 1 Co – 0.05 Cu – 5 Fe - 48 Li – 0.6 Mn – 0.6 Zn – 5 Al – 1.0 Ni – 0.02	10 days 40 °C with vegetable oil (95% ethanol)
10	Specific migration - formaldehyde	mg/k g	< 1.5	15	10 days 40 °C with MPPO
11	Specific migration - metals	mg/k g	Ba < 0.1 Co < 0.01	Ba - 1	10 days 40 °C with MPPO

			Cu < 0.015 Fe < 0.05 Li < 0.008 Mn < 0.015 Zn < 0.015	Co – 0.05 Cu – 5 Fe - 48 Li – 0.6 Mn – 0.6 Zn – 5	
12	Specific migration - 4-metyl-1- penten	mg/k g	<0.005	0,05	10 days 40 °C with MPPO
13	Specific migration - 1- octene	mg/k g	<0.9	15	10 days 40 °C with MPPO
14	Specific migration - primary aromatic amines	mg/k g	<0.01	<0.01	10days 40 °C with MPPO

Dual use additive:

Paper bags with BOPP film:

Migration of duals was not detected.

BOPP film:

Some of foil products may contain one or more food additives as defined in Regulation 10/2011/EC such as:

FCM substance no.	Ref. no.	CAS no.	Substance name	SML	Max. content (calculated)
-	-	-	Calcium salts of fatty acids	-	0.04%
-	-	471-34-1	Calcium carbonate E170 (used only for pearl white films)	-	12%
504	86240	7631-86-9	Synthetic Silica (E551)	-	0.005%
610	93440	13463-67-7	TiO2 (used only for white films) E171	-	7%

Nette GmbH
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028
USt-Id-Nr.: DE249606280
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633 838

**Wir sind
FSC®-zertifiziert.**
TUEV-COC-001347
FSC® C144366
Nur die als solche
gekennzeichneten Artikel
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.



Foil supplier declare that none of the ingredients used during the production of the aforementioned films contain substances that exceed the limits of Regulation 10/2011/EC.

Description of application:

- The product listed above can be used safely for food packaging for the following foodstuffs:
direct contact with dry, moist and fatty foodstuffs
- Time and temperature of treatment and storage in contact with the food:
For long term BOPP film tests: 10 days/ 60 °C (storage above 6 months at room temperature and below including hot-fill and/or heating up to 70 °C for up to 2 hours. And/or heating up to 100 °C for up to 15 minutes)
- It is not recommended to use the BOPP films in temperatures higher than 70°C for more than two hours or up to 100°C for more than 15 minutes.
- There is no any limitation for the duration of the contact with food at room temperature and below;
- Calculated food contact surface area to volume ratio for BOPP film is 6 dm² per 1 kg of food

Storage

- Storage conditions:
- Protect against contamination!
 - Store in a dry place, protect from direct contact with water!
 - Recommended condition: temperature between 15°C and 25°C, relative air moisture between 50% and 70%).
 - Protect from sunlight!
 - Improper handling can worsen the quality parameters of the product.

QM

Date: 12.6.2025

ENDE LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLÄRUNG DES LIEFERANTEN

Nette GmbH
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028
USt-Id-Nr.: DE249606280
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633 838

Wir sind
FSC®-zertifiziert.
TUEV-COC-001347
FSC® C144366
Nur die als solche
gekennzeichneten Artikel
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.

